RESOLUTION 2020-49

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING BUDGETED AND APPROPRIATED FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND AND FRUITA COMMUNITY CENTER CONTINGENCY ACCOUNTS FOR FLEET MAINTENANCE, SPECIAL COVID PROJECTS AND PARKS PART TIME SALARIES TO DEFRAY EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF AMOUNTS BUDGETED FOR THE CITY OF FRUITA FOR THE 2020 FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the General Fund Contingency account to the Public Works Department, Road Administration Program to offset increased costs for Fleet Maintenance, and

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer and restore funds from the General Fund COVID Contingency account to the Parks and Recreation Department, Parks Program, to offset costs for part-time salaries and expenses for Parks Maintenance, and

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the Fruita Community Center Fund COVID Contingency account to the FCC Administration Program for purchase of yurts to provide for outdoor programming at the Community Center, and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the General Fund and Community Center Fund contingency accounts to cover the cost of expense.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The sum of \$15,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency account to the Public Works Road Administration program for fleet maintenance charges to repair the engine on the skid steer.

<u>Section 2:</u> The sum of \$27,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund COVID Contingency account to the Parks and Recreation parks program for part time labor costs for parks maintenance.

<u>Section 3:</u> The sum of \$40,000 is hereby transferred from the Community Center Fund COVID Contingency account to the Special Projects-COVID account for the purchase and installation of Yurts for outdoor recreation programs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THIS 1st DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020

ATTEST:	CITY OF FRUITA
City Clerk	Joel Kincaid, Mayor